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Abstract:The present study investigated whether the CBGT has any impact on Thalassaemia Major. The sample consisted of 20 subjects who had high level of anxiety on Zung Self-Rating Anxiety  scale (SAS). After the pre test of two groups, the intervention by CBGT was given to the experimental group for 45 days (15 sessions) and at the end of intervention, again the Mathematics anxiety evaluated. Analyses of data of pre and post test by repeated measure ANOVA has shown that CBGT was highly effective in reducing Mathematics anxiety in all domains ( test anxiety and numerical anxiety), and there is a significant difference between boys and girls in mathematics anxiety in experimental group. 
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Introduction: 
           By the beginning of the 20th century, European clinicians had become aware of an anemia syndrome in infancy associated with enlargement of the spleen (Jacsch,1890). In the American literature the first clinical description of thalassemia is attributed to the Detroit pediatricians Thomas B. Cooley and Pearl Lee (. Cooley1927). The actual term thalassemia was coined by George Whipple (Whipple, 1936 ;Weatherall ,1980). 
 The thalassemias are a group of anemias that result from inherited defects in the production of hemoglobin. The thalassemias are among the most common genetic disorders worldwide, occurring more frequently in the Mediterranean region (Fawdry,1998) , the Indian subcontinent, Southeast Asia, and West Africa (Weatherall , 2001). Over the past years, research has evidenced a high find Thalassaemia self-care and management overwhelming. 
The child with Thalassaemia Major will be treated for life.  This treatment consists of regular blood transfusions every 3 – 5 weeks throughout life.  The red blood cells given during a transfusion contain a lot of iron.  This iron tends to accumulate in the body as the red cells get older and are destroyed.  The iron accumulates in many parts such as the heart and liver and causes many complications.  Since it is iron that is the major problem in Thalassaemia, a drug called Desferal is given by subcutaneous infusion, from a small portable syringe driver for 8 –12 hours on at least 5 nights per week.  The future of patients with the correct treatment looks very promising. Children with Thalassaemia Major may need to take time off school to attend clinic appointments and for blood transfusions.  

Thalassemia can occur as either alpha thalassemia or beta thalassemia, and take the form of major, minor or intermedia. Thalassemia minor means that the person is a carrier of the disease, or has the ‘trait’.  This is not very serious, and the patient can lead a more or less normal life.  If the patient has thalassemia major, this can be very serious indeed, and even life-threatening. Thalassemia intermedia is a milder form. It is vitally important for our country for people to understand that thalassemia can be prevented.

In the study of depression and anxiety in patients with thalassemias, it is well documented that persons with thalassemias  tolerate a high amount of psychological  problems(Anderson, Freedland, Clouse, & Lustman, 2002). CBT for depression in adults with thalassemias has been shown to be effective in reducing depressive symptoms 

(Lustman, Griffith, Freedland, Kissel, & Clouse, 1998).Few studies have considered the use of psychological interventions in the treatment of depression following thalassaemia. Cognitive behavioral therapy (CBT) is an effective treatment of anxiety and depression in the general population and in the elderly, (Wasi, 1981) and there is some indication that it may be effective for people with thalassaemia. Lincoln et al (Schroeder, 1968) compared a 4-week baseline period with 10 sessions of CBT and found that there was a tendency for improvement in mood. Of the 19 patients who received CBT, 4 patients consistently showed benefit, 6 showed some benefit, and 9 showed no benefit from treatment. 
Aims: The aim of the present study is to evaluate CBT as a treatment for anxiety in the persons with Beta thalassemia major in thalassemia centers of Iran and we want to find that if CBT as a treatment can reduce the anxiety of patients with Beta thalassemia major?
 Hypothesis
   1. The CBGT treatments have a significant effect in reducing anxiety in patients with Beta thalassemia major.
Method
 Sample Participants
         Participants were 36 patients with Beta thalassemia major  that selected randomly and assigned in two groups. The age range of participants was 12-22  In control group there were 18 patients  (By the age range of 13 – 23 years) and randomly divided to two groups. The control group consisted of 18 subjects (9 girls and 9 boys) and the experimental group also consisted of 18 subjects (8 girls and 10 boys). 
Measures
Zung Self-Rating Anxiety Scale (ZAS)
  The Zung Self-Rating Anxiety Scale (SAS) was designed by William WK Zung (1971) to quantify the level of anxiety. The self-administered test has 20 questions. Each question is scored on a scale of 1-4 (none or a little of the time, some of the time, good part of the time, most of the time).There are fifteen questions worded towards increasing anxiety levels and five questions worded towards decreasing anxiety levels. Saito & Garza(1999) found the significant reliability and validity of this scale (0.77 for Cronbach Alpha and .85 for test retest). The scores range from 20-80.

· 20-44 Normal Range 

· 45-59 Mild to Moderate Anxiety Levels 

· 60-74 Marked to Severe Anxiety Levels 

· 75-80 Extreme Anxiety Levels 
This scale can be found in Appendix 1.
Procedure:  
The study carried out in 3 phases. 
   Phase 1: pre test. In this phase Zung Self-Rating Anxiety  Scale (ZAS)were administered to the 400 participant and 40 students with high level of Mathematics anxiety were selected and divided randomly in two groups ( control and experimental).

Phase 2: Intervention. The second phase of this study consisted of adapting a Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy (CBGT) treatment manual which has proven to reduce Mathematics anxiety. The CBGT therapy contains 15 sessions in 45 days and was co-led by two doctoral level psychologists using the adapted CBGT treatment manual. Participants were given a workbook with a summary of the material presented in each session and worksheets used in sessions and for home practice assignments. All sessions were carried out on Monday, Wednesday and Friday at one empty class in school. In the intervention plan, in 3 sessions, the purpose of the program and CBGT was explained for students, identified negative automatic thoughts (N.A.T) and trained the students on how to cope with (N.A.T) has done in 6 sessions and also used assertiveness training and modeling methods in 6 sessions 

Phase 3: post test.   After 5 days from phase 2, ZSR were administered on two groups and data has given for computing by SPSS. In this study, testing was done in a quiet atmosphere. The instruction was given clearly without any ambiguity and there was no time limit for answering the questionnaire. 
Results & Discussion
Results:

Table 1. Presents the various domains of MA in control and experimental groups. The results of repeated measures ANOVA are described below.
Table 1. Mean pre and post test scores of experimental and control groups on various domains of MA.
	Group
	Gender 
	Domains of Mathematics anxiety

	
	
	Math test And Curse
	Numerical task
	Total MA scores

	
	
	Pre
	Post
	Pre
	Post
	Pre 
	Post

	
	
	M
	SD
	M
	SD
	M
	SD
	M
	SD
	M
	SD
	M
	SD

	Experimental
	Male 
	87.10
	6.10
	55.70
	6.58
	19.70
	4.16
	13.00
	3.01
	106.70
	9.36
	68.40
	10.01

	
	Female
	88.40
	6.415
	66.10
	4.72
	22.70
	3.12
	18.70
	3.46
	111.10
	6.98
	84.80
	4.93

	
	Total
	87.75
	6.129
	60.90
	7.718
	21.20
	3.90
	15.85
	4.308
	108.90
	8.35
	76.60
	11.39

	Control
	Male 
	88.10
	8.65
	90.30
	8.60
	19.70
	4.27
	20.20
	3.93
	105.30
	10.27
	107.00
	10.51

	
	Female
	87.60
	6.88
	82.50
	10.98
	22.10
	3.84
	22.70
	3.65
	110.30
	7.36
	105.60
	13.17

	
	Total
	87.85
	7.61
	86.40
	10.40
	20.90
	4.14
	21.45
	3.91
	107.80
	9.07
	106.30
	11.62

	Total
	Male 
	87.60
	7.04
	73.00
	6.42
	19.70
	4.19
	16.60
	3.098
	106.00
	9.61
	87.70
	9.342

	
	Female
	88.00
	6.54
	74.30
	6.83
	22.40
	3.33
	20.70
	2.94
	110.70
	7.13
	95.20
	7.72

	
	Total
	87.80
	6.62
	73.65
	6.49
	21.05
	3.94
	18.65
	3.61
	108.35
	8.58
	91.45
	9.18


Total scores 
          In total Mathematics anxiety scores a significant decrease was observed from pre to post test session in the Adolescence irrespective of the groups (f = 36.123  p <.000   ). In the pretest, both groups had mean MA scores of 108.35which had reduced to 91.45.moreover the reduction in MA scores with respect to group was also found to be significant  (f = 66.57  p <. 000  ). The mean values also show us that the experimental group had a reduction from 108.90 to 76.60 and control group had a reduction from 107.80to 106.30. The change in the total scores of MA with respect to gender, and group and gender were found to be non significant. In term of percentages 81 percent of the reduction in the scores was observed in the experimental group.    
          With respect to gender and gender group, there was not significant differences in pre test of total scores. But the differences was significant in post test of experimental group (f = 21.57 p <. 000). In the post test mean scores of boys was 87.70 but for girls it was 95.20. 

Math test domain
        As it has shown, there is a significant decrease from pretest to post test in math test domain, irrespective of the groups (f = 46.57 p <. 000). In the pre test the total sample had mean 87.80 which had reduced to 73.65. The reduction of math test domain with respect to groups also was significant (f = 77.49    p <. 000). In experimental group, the mean scores reduced from 87.75 to 60.90.  But in control group the redaction was only from 87.85to 86.40 and it was not significant. 

Moreover with respect to gender and gender group, there was not significant differences in pre test of Math test scores. But it was significant in post test of experimental group (f = 16.471 p <. 001). In the post test mean scores of boys was 55.70 but for girls it was 66.10. 

Numerical Domain 
          In numerical domain a significant decrease was observed from pre to posttest sessions irrespective of the groups. (f = 4.27 p <.  05). in the pretest the mean scores of two groups was 21.05 which had reduced to 18.65. (In this domain also the reduction in experimental group (from 21.20 to 15.85) was significantly more than control group (from 20.90 to 21.45). the change in the numerical domain, with respect to gender, and group and gender were all found to be non-significant. 
Methodology: 
Sample


A total Sample of 30 patients will  selecte from a register Sociodemographic details of the  patients with Beta thalassemia major and will divided   in two groups (15 participants in control  group and 15 participants in  experimental group).
Measures 

       The following measures will administere  pre and post intervention:
 Zung Self-Rating Anxiety Scale (ZAS)
The Zung Self-Rating Anxiety Scale (SAS) was designed by William WK Zung (1971) to quantify the level of anxiety. The self-administered test has 20 questions. Each question is scored on a scale of 1-4 (none or a little of the time, some of the time, good part of the time, most of the time).There are fifteen questions worded towards increasing anxiety levels and five questions worded towards decreasing anxiety levels. Saito & Garza (1999) found the significant reliability and validity of this scale (0.77 for Cronbach Alpha and .85 for test retest). The scores range from 20-80.

· 20-44 Normal Range 

· 45-59 Mild to Moderate Anxiety Levels 

· 60-74 Marked to Severe Anxiety Levels 

· 75-80 Extreme Anxiety Levels 

Beck Self-Rating depression Scale 
Procedure: 
Phase I

         The first phase of this study consisted of adapting a Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy (CBT) treatment manual which has proven to reduce anxiety  symptoms. 

Phase II 
        The second phase consisted of the feasibility study. Three consecutive cycles of 10 one-hour sessions of group CBT will be doing using the adapted CBT treatment manual. Participants will be given a workbook with a summary of the material presented in each session and worksheets used in sessions and for home practice assignments. All sessions will be carrying out at the thalassemia Center.
The two groups define as follows: 

(1) No intervention (NI): Following randomization, patients in this group had no further contact with the research. 
(2) Cognitive behavioral psychotherapy (CBT): Patients will offere 10 one-hour sessions of CBT by over 2 months. Treatment consiste of cognitive and behavioral techniques. The techniques include ,education, graded task assignment, activity scheduling, and identification and modification of unhelpful thoughts and beliefs. 
Discussion 

        Most participants recruited had mild and moderate depression and therefore an appropriate severity for CBT.5 There was significant improvement in mood over time, but this was independent of the intervention received. The lack of differ-fences observed may have been due to the short duration and low intensity of CBT. Previous studies have identified gains from courses of 15 to 18 sessions,6,19 and a review of 7 empirical studies of cognitive therapy in elderly people with depression found the average length of treatment to be 16.5 weeks.20 This suggests we may not have offered sufficient treatment. However, the pilot study had suggested an improvement in mood with an average of 8.4 sessions per patient.7 Others have also found that patients can benefit from shorter interventions, especially if patients are able to assimilate the cognitive model.21 The lack of treatment effective-ness could have been due to lack of understanding, willing-ness, and belief in the therapy rather than the limited number of sessions. In clinical practice, patients would be selected who were able to assimilate the cognitivmodel. However, this did not occur in the present study, as there was no objective criterion available to indicate who would benefit from treatment. In clinical practice, the number of CBT sessions would be negotiated and discharge planned at treatment onset. The delivery of therapy is also more flexible than can be achieved in a trial, because of the need to define the sessions in advance in order to provide an attention placebo treatment of equivalent intensity and duration. How-ever, the choice was informed by the pilot study7 and was expected to be appropriate for most patients. Recruitment for this study was from a stroke register, whereas in clinical practice patients would be referred for CBT. Thus the selection was less able to take into account other factors related to the choice of treatment strategy, and patients were identified only on the basis of severity of mood disorder. Although mood 

measures such as the BDI are frequently used to obtain infor-mation about the problem, monitor symptom severity, and assess change, they are not primarily used for selection purposes. Thus selection on this basis also may not reflect the way therapy would be applied clinically. We used both the BDI and WDI to select participants. Both are used as screening measures, but the correspondence between questionnaire measures is only 
moder-Downloaded from stroke.ahajournals.org at VA MED CTR BOISE on September 5, 2008 

Statistical analysis
        The data compiled in this study will be treated with appropriate statistical techniques in order to compare two groups. 
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